
For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: http://gis3.tceq.state.tx.us/swav/Controller/index.jsp?wtrsrc=

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww.tceq.texas.gov/DWW

 Source Water
 Name
 Type of Water
 Report Status
 Location

 Intake 1 LAKE TUCKER
 SW
 Complete
 Lake Tucker four miles west of Strawn

Water Quality Test Results Explanation of Acronyms Used in this Report: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Level 1 Assessment: A level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment: A level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Treatment Technique or TT: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

MFL: million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

mrem: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

pCi/L: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

na: not applicable

NTU: nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion-or one ounce in 7,350,000

gallons of water.

ppt: parts per tillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million-or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water. ppq: parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

Disinfectant (Chloramine) levels Testing Results in the City of Strawn Drinking Water

Disinfectant	Year of Range	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measurement	Violation	Source of Chemical
Chloramines	2017	2.00	1.39	3.77	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Disinfectant used to control microbes

Microbiological (Coliforms) Testing Results in the City of Strawn Drinking Water

Type of Contaminant	Sample Year	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	E. coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total Number of Positive E. coli or Total Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminant
Coliform bacteria	2017	Two or more samples collected in a month which are Total Coliform positive	0	0	N	Naturally present in environment

2017 Water Loss Audit Information

Time Period Covered by Audit	Estimated Gallons of Water Lost During 2017	Comments and/or Explanations
January to December 2017	514,000	Most of the water lost during 2017 was the result of flushing to maintain water quality or leaks in the distribution system

Regulated Contaminants Detected

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety. Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level(AL)	90 th Percentile	#Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2017	1.3	1.3	0.122	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2017	0	15	9.19	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

Regulated Contaminants in the City of Strawn Drinking Water

Disinfectants and Disinfection	Collection Date	Highest Level	Range of Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
By-Products		Detected	Detected					
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2017	114	49.3 - 192	No Goal for the Total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2017	151	44.2 - 270	No Goal for the Total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2017	0.121	0.121–0.121	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Arsenic	2017	<0.001	<0.001-<0.001	0	10	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2017	0.1	0.1- 0.1	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide	2017	<20	<20 - <20	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	2017	0.0849	0.0849 – 0.0849	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2012	1	1-1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Turbidity

	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.3 NTU	N	Soil runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil runoff

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration.

Total Organic Carbon
The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule	Lead and Copper Rule								
The Lead and Copper Rule pro Lead and copper enter drinkin	otects public healt g water mainly fro	th by mir	nimizing le	ad and	d copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. copper containing plumbing materials.				
Violation Type	Violation Begin				Violation Explanation				
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2016	03/03/	1.0	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later tha 30 days after learning the results.					
Follow-Up or Routine Tap M/R(LCR)	10/01/2016	09/04/	2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					
Follow-Up or Routine Tap M/R(LCR)	10/01/2016	09/04/	2017	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.					
Public Notification Rule									
The Public Notification Rule he immediately alert consumers if	elps to ensure that there is a serious	consum problen	ners will al	ways ł r drink	know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices ing water (e.g., a boil water emergency).				
Violation Type	Violation Begin	,	Violation End		Violation Explanation				
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	02/02/2016	(01/04/2017		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	03/29/2017	(05/26/2017		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	03/29/2017	(07/05/2017		We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				
Public Notice Rule Linked to Violation	12/12/2017				We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.				

Total Trihalomet	thanes (TTHM)					
Some people who kidneys, or centra	o drink water containing al nervous systems, and	trihalomethanes I may have an inc	in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, creased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation			
MCL, LRAA	01/01/2017	03/31/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in out drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			
MCL, LRAA	04/01/2017	06/30/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in out drinking water w above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for period indicated.			
MCL, LRAA	07/01/2017	09/30/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in out drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			
MCL, LRAA	10/01/2017	12/31/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in out drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			
Haloacetic Acids	s (HAA5)					
Some people who	o drink water containing	haloacetic acids	in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation			
MCL, LRAA	01/01/2017	03/31/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			
MCL, LRAA	04/01/2017	06/30/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			
MCL, LRAA	07/01/2017	09/30/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			
MCL, LRAA	10/01/2017	12/31/2017	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.			

Violation Explanations—

- Lead and Copper Rule—We failed to send out the consumer lead sample results in a timely manner. Therefore, policy and
 procedures have been updated and employees have been properly trained concerning the timely provision of lead education
 materials.
 - <u>Lead and Copper Rule</u>—We failed to collect samples in the correct time frame. Therefore, policy and procedures have been updated and employees have been properly trained concerning the timely provision of sampling.
- 2. <u>Public Notification Rule</u> We failed to notify you of a violation. Therefore, policy and procedures have been updated and employees have been properly trained concerning the timely provision of education material.
- 3. <u>Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)</u> Our water system had above normal levels of TTHMs. We are working diligently to reduce the TTHMs by keeping fresh water in our distribution system by flushing all major lines.
- 4. <u>Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)</u>— Our water system had above normal levels of HAA5s. We are working diligently to reduce the HAA5s by keeping fresh water in our distribution system by flushing all major lines.